



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.7316 OF 2025

IN

CAVEAT (L) NO.35964 OF 2023

IN

TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.2873 OF 2023

Milan Surendra Patel ... Applicant

In the matter between

Surendra Jashbai Patel ... Deceased

Prabha Surendra Patel ... Caveatee (Prop. Petitioner)

Vs.

Milan Surendra Patel ... Caveator (Prop. Respondent)

-----

Mr. Mehul Shah a/w Chaitali Jadhav for the Applicant.

Ms. Tvishi Pant a/w Arunima Athavale i/by Keystone Partners for the Petitioner.

-----

Digitally  
signed by  
MUGDHA  
MANOJ  
PARANJAPE  
MUGDHA  
MANOJ  
PARANJAPE  
Date:  
2025.04.02  
10:48:02  
+0530

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 01ST APRIL 2025

P.C. :

1. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Petitioner seeks four weeks time to file Affidavit in Reply since she submits that the Petitioner is a resident of United States of America and it is thus time of four weeks would be required. There is no opposition to this.



2. Hence, stand over to 29<sup>th</sup> April 2025.
  
3. In the meanwhile, the Registry shall not proceed with the grant of Probate.

**(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)**