



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
O.O.C.J.

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1812 OF 2025
IN
CAVEAT (L) NO. 35964 OF 2023
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 2873 OF 2023
WITH
WILL NO. 1193 OF 2023

Milan Surendra Patel

Applicant

.. (Org. Caveator)

IN THE MATTER OF:-

Surendra Jashbai Patel

.. Deceased

Prabha Surendra Patel

Caveatee

.. (Prop. Petitioner)

Milan Surendra Patel

Caveator

.. (Prop. Respondent)

.....

- Mr. Mehul Shah, Advocate for Caveator
- Mr. Shashwat Rai i/by M/s. Keystone Partners, Advocates for Petitioner

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : APRIL 22, 2026

P. C.:

1. Heard Mr. Shah, learned Advocate for Caveator and Mr. Rai, learned Advocate for Petitioner.
2. Perused the Interim Application. For the reasons stated therein, Interim Application is allowed in terms of prayer clauses (a) and (c).
3. Interim Application is disposed.
4. Stand over to 27th April, 2026 under the caption "for Direction".